

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT

No. 2013-0566

State of New Hampshire v. Michael Soto
Hillsborough Superior Court - Northern District
No. 08-CR-1235;

Robert Tulloch v. Richard Gerry, Warden
Merrimack Superior Court
No. 12-CV-849;

Robert Dingman v. Richard Gerry, Warden
Merrimack Superior Court
No. 13-CV-050;

Eduardo Lopez, Jr. v. Richard Gerry, Warden
Merrimack Superior Court
No. 13-CV-085.

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* JUVENILE LAW CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS MICHAEL SOTO, ROBERT TULLOCH, ROBERT
DINGMAN AND EDUARDO LOPEZ, JR.**

Marsha L. Levick, Esq.
Juvenile Law Center
1315 Walnut Street, 4th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 625-0551 (phone)
(215) 625-2808 (fax)
mlevick@jlc.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Andrew S. Winters, Esq.
Cohen & Winters, PLLC
101 North State Street, Suite 1
Concord, NH 03301
(603) 224-6999 (phone)
(888) 926-5151 (fax)
andrew@cohenwinters.com

Local Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. INTEREST AND IDENTITY OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

II. CONSENT OF THE PARTIES 3

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS 4

IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 5

V. ARGUMENT 6

 A. The U.S. Supreme Court Has Repeatedly Held That Children Are Categorically Less Deserving Of The HarshesT Forms Of Punishment 6

 B. *Miller v. Alabama* Applies Retroactively Pursuant To U.S. Supreme Court Precedent 8

 1. *Miller* Is Retroactive Because Kuntrell Jackson Received The Same Relief On Collateral Review 9

 2. *Miller* Applies Retroactively Pursuant To *Teague v. Lane* 10

 a. *Miller* Is Retroactive Because It Announced A Substantive Rule That Categorically Prohibits The Imposition Of Mandatory Life Without Parole On All Juvenile Offenders 10

 b. *Miller* Is Retroactive Because It Involves A Substantive Interpretation Of The Eighth Amendment Based Upon The Supreme Court’s Evolving Understanding Of Child And Adolescent Development.... 14

 c. *Miller* Is A “Watershed Rule” Under *Teague*..... 17

 3. Having Declared Mandatory Life without Parole Sentences Cruel And Unusual When Imposed On Juvenile Homicide Offenders, Allowing Juvenile Offenders To Continue To Suffer That Sentence Violates The Eighth Amendment..... 19

VI. CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allen v. Buss</i> , 558 F.3d 657 (7th Cir. 2009)	11
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2151 (2013).....	13
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	11
<i>Black v. Bell</i> , 664 F.3d 81 (6th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>Bonilla v. State</i> , 791 N.W.2d 697 (Iowa 2010).....	11
<i>In re Corey Grant</i> , No. 13-1455 (3d. Cir. June 17, 2013).....	11
<i>Davis v. Norris</i> , 423 F.3d 868 (8th Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982).....	16, 17
<i>In re Evans</i> , 449 Fed. App'x 284 (4th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	19, 21, 22
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harvard v. State</i> , 486 So.2d 537 (Fla. 1986).....	17
<i>Hill v. Snyder</i> , No. 10-14568, 2013 WL 364198 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 30, 2013)	22

<i>In re Holladay</i> , 331 F.3d 1169 (11th Cir. 2003)	11
<i>Horn v. Banks</i> , 536 U.S. 266 (2002).....	11
<i>Horn v. Quarterman</i> , 508 F.3d 306 (5th Cir. 2007)	11
<i>Jackson v. Hobbs</i> , 132 S. Ct. 548 (2011).....	9, 24
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 194 S.W.3d 757 (Ark. 2004).....	9
<i>Johnson v. Texas</i> , 509 U.S. 350 (1993).....	16
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 720 F.3d 720 (8th Cir. 2013)	11
<i>LeCroy v. Sec'y, Florida Dept. of Corr.</i> , 421 F.3d 1237 (11th Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Lee v. Smeal</i> , 447 F. App'x 357 (3d Cir. 2011)	11
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	16, 17
<i>Loggins v. Thomas</i> , 654 F.3d 1204 (11th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>Mackey v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 667 (1971).....	9, 20
<i>May v. Anderson</i> , 345 U.S. 528 (1953).....	22
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morris v. Dretke</i> , 413 F.3d 484 (5th Cir. 2005)	11
<i>People v. Williams</i> , 982 N.E.2d 181 (Ill. App. Ct. 2012)	19, 22

<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	12
<i>Roberts v. Louisiana</i> , 428 U.S. 325 (1976).....	16
<i>Rogers v. State</i> , 267 P.3d 802 (Nev. 2011).....	11
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2394 (2011).....	14, 24
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Saffle v. Parks</i> , 494 U.S. 484 (1990).....	10
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004).....	10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Shuman v. Wolff</i> , 571 F. Supp. 213 (D. Nev. 1983).....	17
<i>Songer v. Wainwright</i> , 769 F.2d 1488 (11th Cir. 1985)	17
<i>In re Sparks</i> , 657 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>State v. Dyer</i> , 77 So. 3d 928 (La. 2011)	11
<i>State v. Mantich</i> , --- N.W.2d ---, 287 Neb. 320 (2014).....	17
<i>Stone v. United States</i> , No. 13-1486 (2d Cir. May 30, 2013)	11
<i>Sumner v. Shuman</i> , 483 U.S. 66 (1987).....	16
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....	19, 22

<i>Tyler v. Cain</i> , 533 U.S. 656 (2001).....	9
<i>Wang v. United States</i> , No. 13-2426 (2d Cir.).....	11
<i>Whorton v. Bockting</i> , 549 U.S. 406 (2007).....	18
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , No. 13-1731 (8th Cir. May 9, 2013)	11
<i>Witherspoon v. Illinois</i> , 391 U.S. 510 (1968).....	18
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976).....	15, 16
Other Authorities	
S. David Mitchell, <i>Blanket Retroactive Amelioration: a Remedy for Disproportionate Punishments</i> , 40 Fordham Urb.L.J. City Square 14 (2013), available at urbanlawjournal.com/?p=1224	21
